
DARTFORD 

Borough Council 
 

Electoral Provisions Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Sub-Committee will be held virtually on 

 
Thursday 5 November 2020 at 5.00pm.  

 
Details of how to access the meeting will be published with this agenda on the 
Council’s web site or can be obtained by contacting Democratic Services 

 
 

Sarah Martin 
Executive Director (Internal Services) 

28 October 2020 
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

Councillor C J Shippam (Chairman) 
Councillor D Swinerd (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S Gosine 

Councillor  P Harman 
Councillor D J Reynolds 

Councillor R J Wells  

http://www.dartford.gov.uk/


 

Agenda 

Viewing this meeting on YouTube 

This meeting may be viewed on YouTube by opening the link below: 
 
 
 https://youtu.be/c44cgBTEd6A 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 
2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

4. References from other Committees   

5. Urgent Items   

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

6. Annual Canvass   

 A verbal update from the Electoral Services Manager on reform of the 
Canvass process. 
 

 

7. Polling Arrangements - 2021 (Pages 7 - 20)  

 An update on the position of elections following Parliamentary 
Legislation to push back the May 2020 elections and subsequent 
local authority by – elections and local referenda in England,  the 
PCC elections to May 2021 and proposed polling arrangements. 
 
This report was not ready for circulation with the Agenda and will be 
circulated to Members under a separate cover. 
 

TO FOLLOW 
 

 

https://youtu.be/c44cgBTEd6A


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 October 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Shippam (Chairman)
Councillor Joshua Jones
Councillor Keith M Kelly
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE
Councillor Denzil J Reynolds
Councillor Richard J Wells

COUNCIL 
OFFICERS

Graham Harris – Managing Director
Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (External)
Jeanette Peglar – Electoral Service Manager

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hawkes, Read and 
Swinerd.

The sub Committee noted the appointment of Councillors Jones and Kite as 
substitutes for Councillors Hawkes and Swinerd respectively.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kite declared a personal interest in item 10 as he was a director of 
Dartford Football club and a governor of Leigh Academy Trust school both of 
which were being considered as venues for polling places.

7. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub – Committee held 
on 27 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.

8. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman reported that there were no Urgent Items for the Board to 
consider.

9. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

It was noted that there were no references for the Sub - Committee to 
consider.

10. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2018

2

The Sub - Committee received a report on the proposed arrangements for a 
review of polling district and polling places for Dartford required under Section 
189C (1) and (2) of the 1983 Representation of the People Act.

The Act requires that the Council divides the Borough into polling districts and 
designates a polling place for each district, and to keep these arrangements 
under review.  It was also reported that this process must be started and 
completed between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2020 respectively.
As a result of the recently undertaken Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England review of the local borough ward boundaries and the 
Community Governance Review of parish boundaries, it is necessary to 
undertake the review now and that it be completed in time for use at the local 
elections scheduled for May 2019, so that the arrangements for Local 
elections remain the same for parliamentary elections.
The Sub-committee supported the suggestion that when the final 
recommendations are taken to the General Assembly of Council, delegated 
approval be granted to the Managing Director to approve an alternative polling 
place in the event that any polling place becomes unavailable or found to be 
unsuitable in the run up to an election and to make this change on a 
permanent basis following the election.

The report identified initial proposals for polling districts and polling places, 
which were to be the subject of public consultation, and highlighted the 
following amendments to the details set out in the report which were 
necessary due to recent developments: 

Bean & Village Park Ward.
Village Park Polling District. Officers explained the difficulties of this mobile 
unit and that it may not be able to offer good polling arrangements in the 
future.  Members raised no objection and agreed that the Arrow Riding School 
would offer a possible suitable alterative.

Brent Ward.
Livingstone Polling District:  Investigations have identified that other options in 
the district are not viable and that the Dartford Primary Academy remains the 
best venue for the polling place.

Grassbanks Polling District.  The use of a building to be identified within the 
environs of the football ground seem suitable for this new polling district. 

Bridge Ward.
Marshes Polling District The issues with car parking was explained to 
Members and it was agreed that this still offered better polling arrangements.

Burnham Ward.  The polling place for this ward is satisfactory but the size of 
the electorate may require that the register is split to obviate unnecessary 
queues.

Page 2Agenda Item 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2018

3

Ebbsfleet Ward.  
Cherry Orchard 
[...]
l Ward
St Edmunds Polling District.  Members agreed that the use of Temple Hill 
School offered a sensible arrangement.

Town Ward
Central Polling District.  Members were advised that the review was looking at 
alternative locations for a polling place for this polling district.  The use of the 
Meeting Place in the Orchard Shopping Centre was discussed and although 
some of the concerns could be overcome, it was felt that current arrangement 
using the Baptist Church on Highfield Road still offered the most convenient 
location if the Acting Returning Officer could not identify a suitable alterative. 

Fairfield Polling District. Concern was raised if this would have an impact on 
car parking within the area.  Officers advised that the running track car park 
could be utilised and that signage could be placed up on polling day advising 
of its availability.

West Hill Ward

Page 4Agenda Item 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2018

5

Edward Polling District. Members supported the use of the school as the 
polling place.

Nelson Polling District. Members felt that use of the Grammar schools may 
offer a more suitable location for the Acting Returning Officer to consider.

Wilmington, Sutton at Hone and Hawley Ward

Sutton-at-Hone District Polling District. It was noted that an alternative polling 
place had been sought and Members supported the suggestion of the Library 
on Main Road.

Having considered the report the Sub - Committee 

RESOLVED

That 
1. the proposed timetable for the review as set out in the report, 

together with any subsequent changes to be agreed in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Sub-committee and the Managing Director, 
be noted; 

2. due to the boundary review carried out by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), it is noted that all of the 
polling districts in the Borough will need to be reviewed and amended 
where necessary;

3. initial proposals for polling districts and polling places set out in the 
Report be approved, as amended above, and together with the Acting 
Returning Officer’s comments be submitted for public consultation;

4. the Electoral Services Manager identify organisations/persons for the 
purpose of consultation on the proposals; and,

5. the Sub-committee supports the proposal that the Managing Director 
be granted delegated authority to approve an alternative polling place 
in the event that any polling place becomes unavailable or found to 
be unsuitable in the run up to an election and to make this change on 
a permanent basis following the election be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2018

6

Councillor C Shippam
CHAIRMAN

Page 6Agenda Item 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

POLLING ARRANGEMENT - 2021 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1  To update Members on the position of elections following legislation to push 

back the May 2020 elections and subsequent local authority by-elections and 
local referendums in England and the PCC elections to May 2021.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the recommendations from the interim polling review at para of the report, 

be noted. 

2.2  That as and when guidance is received from Central Government, to note that 
further changes to these arrangements may be necessary. 

  

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1. As the UK is currently experiencing a public health emergency as a result 

of the Covid-19 pandemic, a preliminary review of the current polling 
arrangements for the polls scheduled for 2021 has been undertaken to 
ensure that staff can work safely during the pandemic and that electors 
are able to comply with social distancing guidelines. 

3.2. The pandemic is continuing to present particular challenges for the 
Returning Officer, the Electoral Registration Officer and the Election 
team preparing to deliver polls in 2021. 

3.3. Officers have reviewed the suitability of all the polling places previously 
used: considering such matters as whether the venues are spacious 
enough to enable social distancing, if there are multiple entrances and 
exits to allow a one way system, areas for electors to queue outside and 
other considerations in line with current public health advice and 
government guidelines. 

3.4. The guidance for the process required at the elections in 2021 is still to 
be released, but officers have taken a proactive approach to review the 
position with an understanding that changes may be necessary as 
further the guidance is issued by government. 

3.5. During the last compulsory review of polling districts and polling places, 
which was approved by the General Assembly of the Council on 14 
January 2019[Min.No.87], the Managing Director was granted delegated 
authority to amend a polling place if the appointed place becomes 
unavailable. This delegation has subsequently been transferred to the 
Strategic Director (Internal Services) under the Scheme of Officer 
Delegations. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
3.6. The previously approved polling places have been contacted and a 

majority have advised that their premises will be available for polling next 
year although concerns have been raised regarding cleaning etc. 

3.7. Where the usual venues are not available, or do not meet the 
requirements, officers have identified suitable alternatives, or suggested 
adjustments to processes to ensure venues can be operated safely 
(Appendix A) 

3.8. Under current legislation (Rule 20 of Local Elections (Principal Areas) 
(England and Wales) Rules 2006), The Returning Officer can require the 
use, free of charge, for the purposes of taking the poll, a room in a 
school.  This effectively renders all mainstream schools liable for use by 
Returning Officers, irrespective of how they were procured. This includes 
academies and free schools.  

3.9. As the Kent 
[...]
rk on Highfield Road South which is now 
managed by Dartford Borough Council would offer a more 
suitable alternative. 

PRI3* Phoenix Place Community Hub N Y Y Access to the building may need to be managed to ensure 
social distancing. However, there are suitable areas for 
electors to queue.  Although we are still awaiting to receive 
confirmation that we are able to use, an alternative would be 
Lenderyou Court, which has been used previously as a 
polling station. 

APPENDIX A 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Polling 
District 

Current Polling Place Space for 
social 

distancing 

Adequate 
entrance 

Area for 
Electors 

to 
Queue 

Comments 

PRI4 Tree Community Centre Y Y Y The premises is being used by the Healthy Living Centre 
Dartford. However they have been advised that it will be 
used for polling. 

PRI5 Oakfield Primary Academy Y Y Y  

SCA1 Mobile Unit (Car Park at Lads of the Village) 
(suggested change to public open space on 
Chalice Way) 

N Y Y The Landlord of the Lads in the Village PH has advised that 
part of the car park has now been sold for development.  An 
alternative location could be the public amenity land at 
Chalice Way. 

SCA2 Stone Pavilion Y Y Y The previous room used for polling would not be suitable on 
this occasion. The Parish Council have also advised that the 
room is also being used by staff to comply with social 
distancing guidance.  They have suggested that the hall 
could be available and this would meet all requirements.  

SCA3 Mobile Unit (Steele Avenue) N Y Y This polling district has a high electorate. However, there 
would be areas for the electors to queue. 

SHO1 The Gateway Primary Academy Y Y Y This is a dual station and the room previously used would 
not be suitable to allow for social distancing.  There are 
however, alternatives available at the school which would 
offer a larger room or to facilitate the polling stations in 
separate rooms. 

SHO2
[...]
t 

WSH4 St Michael's Church Hall No comment 

WSH5 Oakfield Primary Academy No comment 

 

Page 20Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2018
	Minutes

	7 Polling Arrangements - 2021
	Elections 2021_APPENDIX _Final




Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 5 November 2020. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Chris Shippam (Chairman) 
Councillor Romana Gosine 
Councillor Sacha Gosine 
Councillor Peter Harman 
Councillor Denzil J Reynolds 
Councillor Richard J Wells 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chairman, Councillor Shippam, welcomed Members and Officers to the 
meeting and reported that there had been no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 
OCTOBER 2018  
 
The Minutes of the Electoral Provisions sub – committee held on 17 October 
2018 were confirmed as a correct record of that meeting. 
 

4. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
It was confirmed that there were no references from other Committees for the 
sub – committee to consider. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
It was noted that there were no urgent items for the sub - Committee to 
consider. 
 

6. ANNUAL CANVASS  
 
The Electoral Services Manager reported verbally on current reforms to the 
Canvass process. 
 
She informed Members that Reform was introduced for the canvass taking 
place in this year to allow Electoral Registration Officers to have greater 
discretion in organising a process which better suited their local area; 
 
It was noted that in previous years, the Electoral Registration Officer sent a 
Household Enquiry Form (HEF) to every household in the borough.  Someone 
in the household was required to respond by completing the paper form, 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

2 

online, telephone or by text.  Any households which did not respond would 
receive a personal visit from a canvasser. 
 
It was explained that in the reformed process, Officers started the process by 
completing a data-matching exercise against information held by the 
Department of Work and Pensions and locally held data.  This allowed 
properties where the residents are more likely to have changed to be 
identified and to determine how such properties should be canvassed. 
 
Data matching was undertaken in July and the results were positive which 
allowed a significant number of properties being assigned to route one.  This 
meant that Officers were confident the information held on the Register of 
Electors was correct and the households did not have to take any action 
unless they needed to advise us of changes.   
 
For those households where data matching could not be confirmed, a 
combination of different forms and electronic communications has been used 
to encourage a response which is required for these properties. 
 
For properties still not responding, a visit by a Canvasser is still required, 
however the risks of this during the pandemic has been considered and a 
decision made not to send canvassers at this time.   
 
Officers are currently waiting to assess whether the reforms have enabled the 
creation of an accurate Register and what impact the pandemic has made on 
the process. 
 
Members noted the information provided. 
 

7. POLLING ARRANGEMENTS - 2021  
 
The Strategic Director (Internal Services) updated Members on the position of 
elections following legislation to delay the May 2020 elections and subsequent 
local authority by-elections and local referendums in England and the PCC 
elections, to May 2021. 
 
Members were informed that as a result of the challenges posed by the 
Covid-19 pandemic, a preliminary review of the current polling arrangements 
for the polls scheduled for 2021 had been undertaken to ensure that staff can 
work safely during the pandemic and that electors are able to comply with 
social distancing guidelines. 

It was noted that Officers had reviewed the suitability of all the polling places 
previously used considering such matters as:  

 whether the venues are spacious enough to enable social distancing,  

 if there are multiple entrances and exits to allow a one way system,  

 areas for electors to queue outside, and; 

 other relevant considerations, in line with current public health advice 
and government guidelines. 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

3 

Arising from this review the sub – Committee received a schedule of polling 
places currently used showing their availability and suitability for use in 
forthcoming elections, together with details of substitute venues should those 
identified prove unavailable.   
 
The sub - Committee also received an assessment of the polling places from 
the (Acting) Returning Officer. 
 
Members raised concerns about the possible difficulties that could arise 
should postal vote applications greatly exceed current levels, but were 
reassured that the only problematic area could be the issuing of ballots should 
there be a huge influx of applications close to the closing date. 
 
The Sub Committee noted;  
 

1. The recommendations from the interim polling review set out in the 
report: and, 
 

2. That as and when guidance is received from Central Government, to 
note that further changes to these arrangements may be necessary. 

   

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.25 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor C Shippam 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 


